

No. 24-5588

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TENNESSEE; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF OHIO;
STATE OF INDIANA; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; and STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL; A.C., by her next
friend and mother, Abigail Cross,

Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Education; and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 2:24-cv-00072-DCR-CJS

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

John J. Bursch
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

James A. Campbell
Jonathan A. Scruggs
Jacob P. Warner
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org
jwarner@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	5
Summary of the Argument	12
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	17
I. Intervenors will likely succeed on the merits.....	17
A. The Rule is contrary to Title IX.....	17
1. Title IX forbids treating one sex worse than the other.	18
2. Title IX does not forbid all sex distinctions.....	21
3. Title IX sometimes requires sex distinctions.	27
4. <i>Bostock</i> cannot apply to Title IX.....	30
5. The de-minimis harm standard subverts Title IX's sex-based protections.....	35
6. The Rule sinks under federalism canons.	38
B. The Rule is contrary to constitutional rights.	40
1. The Rule is vague and overbroad.	40
2. The Rule compels and restricts speech based on content and viewpoint as applied.	49

3. The Rule violates the right to bodily privacy.	50
C. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious.	51
II. Intervenors will suffer irreparable harm.	53
III. The public interest and balance of equities favor a stay.	55
IV. The current injunction is not overbroad.	56
Conclusion	57
Certificate of Compliance	59
Certificate of Service	60
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Alabama v. United States Secretary of Education</i> , No. 24-12444, slip op. (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024).....	35, 44, 46
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	27
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021)	26
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Company</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978)	23
<i>Arkansas v. DOE</i> , 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	passim
<i>Boulahanis v. Board of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Brannum v. Overton County School Board</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	27, 50
<i>Brenay v. Schartow</i> , 709 F. App'x 331 (6th Cir. 2017)	56
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	22, 24
<i>Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Carroll Independent School District v. DOE</i> , 2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024)	5

Chalenor v. University of North Dakota,
291 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002) 30

Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association,
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) 23, 28

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 29

Cohen v. Brown University,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 5, 22, 23, 30

Cohen v. Brown University,
991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 25, 26

Commonwealth v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 55

CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Department of Revenue,
562 U.S. 277 (2011) 20

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 49

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) passim

Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989) 21

DeAngelis v. El Paso Municipal Police Officers Association,
51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) 46

*Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville
& Davidson County*,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) 40

Department of Education v. Louisiana,
2024 WL 3841071 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2024) 11, 35, 57

Doe v. Luzerne County,
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 50

Dubin v. United States,
599 U.S. 110 (2023) 22

Entertainment Productions, Inc. v. Shelby County,
588 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2009) 40

FCC v. AT&T Inc.,
562 U.S. 397 (2011) 19

Fischer v. United States,
144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024) 22, 23

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 48

Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools,
580 U.S. 154 (2017) 27

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District,
524 U.S. 274 (1998) 34

Grove City College v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984) 25

Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association,
206 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2000) 34

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,
544 U.S. 167 (2005) 20, 31

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal
Employees, Council 31*,
585 U.S. 878 (2018) 44

*John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Harris Trust &
Savings Bank*,
510 U.S. 86 (1993) 36

Kansas v. DOE,
2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024) 5

Kelley v. Board of Trustees,
35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994) 25

Kent v. Johnson,
821 F.2d 1220 (6th Cir. 1987) 50

Knox County v. M.Q.,
62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 27

L.M. v. Town of Middleborough,
677 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D. Mass. 2023) 42

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 32, 53

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 33, 44

Louisiana v. DOE,
2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024) 5

Louisiana v. DOE,
2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024) 5

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 55

Mayerova v. Eastern Michigan University,
346 F. Supp. 3d 983 (E.D. Mich. 2018) 54

McBoyle v. United States,
283 U.S. 25 (1931) 18

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 22, 26

McPherson v. Kelsey,
125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997) 56

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) passim

Miami University Wrestling Club v. Miami University,
302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002) 23, 30

Muldrow v. City of St. Louis,
601 U.S. 346 (2024) 35, 36

National Park Producers Council v. Ross,
598 U.S. 356 (2023) 31

Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) 29, 31

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
593 U.S. 155 (2021) 18

North Haven Board of Education v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982) 24, 25

Ohio v. Becerra,
87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 55

Ohio v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987) 16, 17

Oklahoma v. Cardona,
2024 WL 3609109 (W.D. Okla. July 31, 2024)..... 5

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) 54

*Parents Defending Education v. Olentangy Local School District
Board of Education*,
109 F.4th 453 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 45, 47

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) 32

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 39

Pilot Life Insurance Company v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987) 21

Poloceno v. Dallas Independent School District,
826 F. App'x 359 (5th Cir. 2020) 34

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 50

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) 26

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020) 53

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 49

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 46, 48

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 49

Stryker Employment Company, LLC v. Abbas,
60 F.4th 372 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 16

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of
Harvard College*,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 24

Tennessee v. Cardona,
2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024)..... 5

Tennessee v. Cardona,
2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024)..... 5

*Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive
Communities Project, Inc.*,
576 U.S. 519 (2015) 26

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 49

Texas v. United States,
 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024) 5

Threat v. City of Cleveland,
 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 19

*United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest
 Associates, Ltd.*,
 484 U.S. 365 (1988) 20, 21

*United States Forest Service v. Cowpasture River Preservation
 Association*,
 590 U.S. 604 (2020) 39

United States v. Fitzgerald,
 906 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2018) 19, 36, 37

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 39

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
 474 U.S. 121 (1985) 25

United States v. Underhill,
 812 F.2d 105 (6th Cir. 1987) 37

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 23, 27, 50

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 54

Vlaming v. West Point School Board,
 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023) 44

Ward v. Polite,
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 49

Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.,
 412 U.S. 609, (1973) 21

West Virginia v. E.P.A.,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 39, 40

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 21

Williams v. School District of Bethlehem,
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 29

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 17

Wisconsin Central Ltd v. United States,
585 U.S. 274 (2018) 18

*Yellow Springs Exempted Village School District Board of
Education v. Ohio High School Athletic Association*,
647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981) 28, 29

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 passim

20 U.S.C. § 1686 12, 21, 37

20 U.S.C. § 1687 26

5 U.S.C. § 705 17

Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484 (1974) 24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-805(a)..... 9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-5102(b)(1) 9, 42

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971) 23

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) 23

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The
Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... passim

Antonin Scalia, *A Matter of Interpretation* (1997)..... 18

Bathroom bill, Wikipedia..... 40

John F. Manning, *The Absurdity Doctrine*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387
(2003)..... 37

John F. Manning, *What Divides Textualists from Purposivists?*,
106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006)..... 24

*The U.S. Department of Education Releases Proposed Changes to
Title IX Regulations, Invites Public Comment*, U.S. Dep’t of
Educ. (June 23, 2022)..... 5

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *A look at women’s education and
earnings since the 1970s*, TED: The Economics Daily (Dec.
27, 2017) 5

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966) 19, 20

Women’s Sports Found., *50 Years of Title IX* at 12 (May 2022)..... 6

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 10, 30

34 C.F.R. § 106.11 37

34 C.F.R. § 106.14–41..... 25

34 C.F.R. § 106.2 7, 10, 41

34 C.F.R. § 106.31 6

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 32

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 32

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 33

34 C.F.R. § 106.37 33

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 32

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Educ. Programs or
Activities Receiving Fed. Fin. Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg.
30,026 (May 19, 2020) 43

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Educ. Programs or
Activities Receiving Fed. Fin. Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg.
33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) passim

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs and
Activities Receiving or Benefiting from Federal Financial
Assistance, 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)..... 22, 25
